granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealing in the Over-
allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m.
on January 14, 2015.

The Directors confirm that immediately after the completion of the Conversion, the allotment and
issue by the Company and the sale by the Selling Shareholders of the relevant Over-allotment
Shares, approximately 17.58% of the then enlarged issued share capital of the Company will be held
by the public, which will satisfy the public float requirements under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing
Rules.

3

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
completion of the Conversion, the allotment and issue by the Company and the sale by the Selling
Shareholders of the relevant Over-allotment Shares is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the allotment and

issue and sale of the
Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after
completion of the allotment and

issue and sale of the
Over-allotment Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Number of
shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Domestic Shares 5,503,380,000 73.30% 5,494,647,500 72.34%
H Shares held by Daimler AG 765,818,182 10.20% 765,818,182 10.08%
H Shares issued by the Company 1,126,200,000 15.00% 1,213,520,000 15.98%
H Share sold by the Selling Shareholders 112,620,000 1.50% 121,352,500 1.60%

Total 7,508,018,182 100% 7,595,338,182 100%

The amount of additional net proceeds to be received by the Company relating to the partial
exercise of the Over-allotment Option, after deduction of the underwriting commissions and
other estimated expenses paid and/or payable by the Company, is estimated to be approximately
HK$774.8 million, which will be used by the Company for the purposes as set out in the section
headed “Future Plans and Use of Proceeds — Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus.

A further announcement will be made by the Company after the end of the stabilization period in
connection with the Global Offering pursuant to section 9(2) of the Securities and Futures (Price